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	PRESS RELEASE


Stalls selling tobacco products still problematic 

(Final report of 2013)

(Prague, April 25, 2014)  CTIA inspectors inspect offering, selling and storage of tobacco products anywhere they find such assortment within their activities. In 2013, within 3,363 inspections they detected breaches of obligations stipulated in the Act on Excise Duties in the total of 35 cases. Besides prohibited sale of individual cigarettes from a packaging, they detected sale for lower or higher price than displayed on the tobacco stamp as well as sale of cigarettes without marking or with damaged stamps. However, inspectors paid attention not only to tobacco products, but also other obligations of sellers and services providers. Violations of these obligations were discovered in other 1,206 cases within the inspection action. The breaches especially concerned unfair conduct within sale, failure to inform about prices, failure to issue bill of purchase, and use of measuring instruments without valid certification. Ban on sale was imposed on 2,082 pieces of goods amounting to the total of 130,789 CZK and ban on use was imposed on 239 pieces of uncertified measuring instruments. Within the inspection action, 935 fines amounting to the total of 4.6 million CZK were imposed. Other administrative proceedings did not finish by the end of 2013 or decisions concerning fines did not come into force. 
In the period from January 1 to December 31, 2013, the total of 3,363 inspections was carried out within the inspection action focused on offering, selling and storage of tobacco products. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 1,241 cases (i.e. 36.9%). 
	Inspections of premises with tobacco products (year 2013)

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	Total
	Act No. 353/2003 Coll.*
	Total
	Act No. 353/2003 Coll.*

	Středočeský and Prague
	413
	148
	3
	35.8%
	0.7%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	306
	107
	8
	35.0%
	2.6%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	871
	446
	10
	51.2%
	1.2%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	401
	114
	2
	28.4%
	0.5%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	318
	71
	4
	22.3%
	1.3%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	451
	120
	4
	26.6%
	0.9%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	603
	235
	4
	39.0%
	0.7%

	Total
	3,363
	1,241
	35
	36.9%
	1.0%


*) Violations of the Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties that stipulates conditions for sale of tobacco products and their marking 

Violations of generally binding legal regulations
Breaches of the Act No. 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties were detected in 35 cases:

· Sale of single cigarettes from an open unit pack  - 24 cases
· Sale of cigarettes for lower price than is the price for final consumer – 4 findings

· Sale of cigarettes for higher price than is the price for final consumer – 4 findings
· Sale of cigarettes with damaged tobacco stamp or without marking – 3 cases 

Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were proven in the total of the following 1,438 cases:

· Violations of principles of honest sale (section 3) detected in 499 cases
· Failure to inform consumers about prices (section 12) – 446 cases
· Failure to meet information obligations (sections 9, 10, and 11) – 212 findings
· Failure to issue bill of purchase of goods or provided services with all accessories (section 16) – 112 breaches
Violations of the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on Czech Trade Inspection Authority were detected in the following 200 cases:
· Use of measuring instruments without valid certification (breach of section 9) was detected in 197 cases
· In other 3 cases, inspected persons failed imposed measures or obstructed the inspection.

Inspected entities violated other legal regulations in 104 cases.

Imposed measures and sanctions
Based on inspectors’ findings, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed the total of 935 fines in the overall amount of 4,611,500 CZK in 2013. 

Prohibition was imposed on sale of 2,082 pieces of goods amounting to the total of 130,789 CZK for violations of obligations stipulated in special legal regulations. Ban on use of 239 pieces of measuring instruments without valid certification was imposed. 

Conclusion
Inspections by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on offering, selling, and storage of tobacco products concern all types of premises where such products are offered, i.e. specialized shops with tobacco, various refreshment stores, restaurants and other premises. Stall sale belongs among the most problematic fields and thus CTIA inspectors pay increased attention to them. During all year they managed to prove a number of shortcomings not only within sale of tobacco products. The total results show that especially sellers in stalls increasingly violate principles of honesty of sale, fail to properly inform consumers about prices of products and services and also fail to provide other obligatory information. The total ratio of detected breaches indicates long-term unsatisfactory behaviour of sellers towards consumers. Therefore behaviour of sellers towards consumers is a part of the inspection plan for 2014. 
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